

No. 07-320

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JACK DAVIS,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia

**BRIEF FOR THE CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE
POLITICS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT**

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 237-8165

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 27, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. The Court Below Unduly Limited the First Amendment Injury It Was Willing to Consider.....	4
A. Speaker Discrimination Is a Distinct First Amendment Injury Wholly Apart from Any Potential Chilling of Speech.....	5
B. The More Restrictive Reporting Requirements Cause a First Amendment Injury.	6
II. The Asserted Government Interest Is Novel and Invalid.	8
A. The Interest Here Is Not Related to Preventing Corruption or its Appearance, and Is Invalid.	9
B. The Millionaire Amendment Actually Undermines the Alleged Interest In Preventing Corruption that Underpins BCRA Generally.....	16
C. The Interest in Added Disclosure Is Not Supported by the Interests Found Sufficient for Prior Disclosure Requirements.....	20
D. At a Minimum, the Novel Interest Asserted Here Should Trigger Genuine Strict Scrutiny.....	22
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	14, 23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 12, 13
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	8, 9
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	16
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	23
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	13
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	passim
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	19
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	8, 22, 23, 25
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	5
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230, 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006).....	25
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	5
<i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	16

<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	16
Statutes	
BCRA § 319, 2 U.S.C. § 441a-1	passim
Other Authorities	
147 CONG. REC. at S2451 (March 19, 2001).....	10
147 CONG. REC. at S2461 (March 19, 2001).....	10
147 CONG. REC. at S2544 (March 21, 2001).....	24
147 CONG. REC. at S2548 (March 21, 2001).....	25
147 CONG. REC. at S3195 (March 30, 2001).....	25
147 CONG. REC. at S3976 (March 21, 2001).....	9
147 CONG. REC. S2537 (March 21, 2001).....	18
148 CONG. REC. at S2142 (Mar. 20, 2002)	10
BeVier, <i>Campaign Finance Reform: Specious Arguments, Intractable Dilemmas</i> , 94 COLUM. L. REV. 1258 (1994).....	9, 24
BeVier, <i>Money and Politics: A Perspective on the First Amendment and Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 73 CALIF. L. REV. 1045 (1985).....	24
Dworkin, <i>The Curse of American Politics</i> , N.Y. REV. OF BOOKS, Oct. 17, 1996	13
Foley, <i>Equal-Dollars-Per-Voter: A Constitutional Principle of Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 94 COLUM. L. REV. 1204 (1994).....	13

Jaffe, McConnell *v.* FEC: *Rationing Speech to Prevent “Undue” Influence*, 2003-2004
Cato Supreme Court Review 245 (2004)16

Jennifer Steen, *Life After Reform: When The Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act Meets Politics*, (Roman and Littlefield 2003)26

Klarman, *Majoritarian Judicial Review: Entrenchment Problems*, 85 GEO. L.J. 491 (1997).....24

Strauss, *Corruption, Equality, and Campaign Finance*, 94 COLUM. L. REV. 1369 (1994).....13
